Past service cost --- --- --- ---  --- (2.2) --- (2.2)
Employer contributions 3.4 0.1 --- 3.5  2.6 0.1 --- 2.7
Return on plan assets excluding amounts
in net finance income 29.6 --- --- 29.6  (14.1) --- --- (14.1)
Actuarial losses arising from change
in financial assumptions --- (38.1) (0.2) (38.3)  --- 20.3 0.2 20.5
Actuarial gains arising from change
in demographic assumptions --- 3.0 --- 3.0  --- 0.8 --- 0.8
Actuarial gains arising from experience
adjustment --- 0.8 --- 0.8  --- (4.5) --- (4.5)
Finance income/(expense) 8.1 (8.6) (0.2) (0.7)  7.5 (8.0) (0.1) (0.6)
Benefits paid (11.2) 11.2 --- ---  (16.7) 16.7 --- ---
Curtailments --- --- --- ---  --- 0.1 0.1 0.2
Currency translation (1.7) 2.6 (0.1) 0.8  2.9 (4.2) (0.1) (1.4)
Business disposals --- --- --- ---  --- --- --- ---
End of year 287.8 (301.2) (4.0) (17.4)  261.3 (272.2) (3.0) (13.9)

Sensitivity
For the significant assumptions used in determining defined benefit costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity analysis gives the estimate of the
impact on the measurement of the scheme liabilities as at 31 December 2019.

 (Increase)/decrease in schemes net liabilities

Europe

 £m
US

 £m
Total

£m

0.5% decrease in the discount rate (21.3) (5.3) (26.6)
1.0% increase in the rate of inflation 19.3 n/a 19.3
1.0% increase in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1 year increase in life expectancy (8.9) (2.6) (11.5)
1 year decrease in life expectancy 8.9 n/a 8.9
0.5% increase in the discount rate 18.7 4.7 23.4
1.0% decrease in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation (15.8) n/a (15.8)

Share-based incentives
Essentra operates equity-settled share-based incentive plans for its Executive Directors and employees. The total expense in respect of these plans
during the year was £4.4m (2018: £5.2m), of which £0.5m (2018: £0.4m) in relation to senior management restructuring was included within
exceptional operating costs. Details of these plans are set out on the next page:

ESSENTRA PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019 155

FIN
AN

CIAL STATEM
EN

TS

Financial Statements

Notes continued

156 ESSENTRA PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019

18. Employee benefits continued

Share options outstanding

[…]

Impact on equity --- gain/(loss) 58.9 27.9 5.4  (48.2) (25.2) (5.2)

   2018

 Weakening in sterling  Strengthening in sterling

10%
£m

5%
£m

1%
 £m

10%
£m

5%
£m

1%
 £m

Impact on the income statement --- gain/(loss) 5.2 2.5 0.5  (4.3) (2.2) (0.5)
Impact on equity --- gain/(loss) 66.0 31.3 6.0  (54.0) (28.3) (5.9)

b) Interest rate risk
Essentra’s strategy is to ensure that at least 30% of the total debt with maturities of more than one year is protected with fixed interest rates or
approved interest rate derivatives.

The following table shows Essentra’s sensitivity to a 50bps, 100bps and 200bps decrease or increase in sterling, US dollar and euro interest rates.
To calculate the impact on the income statement for the year, the interest rates on all external floating rate interest bearing loans and borrowings
have been increased or decreased by 50bps, 100bps or 200bps and the resulting increase or decrease in the net interest charge has been adjusted
for the effect of Essentra’s interest rate derivatives.

   2019

 Decrease in interest rates  Increase in interest rates

200bps

 £m
100bps

 £m
50bps

 £m
200bps

 £m
100bps

£m
50bps

£m

Impact on the income statement --- gain/(loss) 4.2 2.1 1.1  (4.2) (2.1) (1.1)

   2018

 Decrease in interest rates  Increase in interest rates

200bps

 £m
100bps

 £m
50bps

 £m
200bps

 £m
100bps

 £m
50bps

£m

Impact on the income statement --- gain/(loss) 3.9 2.0 1.0  (3.9) (2.0) (1.0)

See note 14 for interest rate disclosure on loans and borrowings.

160 ESSENTRA PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Financial Statements

NOTES ESSENTRA PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019 161

FIN
AN

CIAL STATEM
EN

TS

19. Financial risk management continued

iii) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that Essentra, although solvent, will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that
are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Essentra’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility. Essentra is primarily funded by a series of US Private
Placement Loan Notes from various financial institutions totalling US$155m and syndicated multi-currency 5-year revolving credit facilities of